

No. 02-1315

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY LOCKE,
Governor,
State of Washington,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF
ALABAMA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

William H. Pryor Jr.
Attorney General

Nathan A. Forrester
Solicitor General

September 8, 2003

Margaret L. Fleming
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7401, 353-3738 *

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The States May Not Invoke Principles of Federalism to Justify Overt Discrimination Against Religion. 4

II. Alabama’s Own Constitutional History Exemplifies the Invidious Purpose of State Education Funding Programs That Exclude Participants on the Basis of Their Religion. 9

 A. Alabama’s Blaine provision was designed to stifle the growth of Roman Catholic beliefs within the State. 10

 B. Alabama has recognized that its student grant program, which, like Washington’s Promise Scholarship program, excludes religious participants and was enacted to comply with a Blaine provision, violates the first and fourteenth amendments..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	7
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6, 20
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	8
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 9, 20
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Alabama at Birmingham Bd. of Trustees</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	2, 20
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	8
<i>Owasso Independent School Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002)	6
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	6
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
123 S. Ct. 1513 (2003) 7

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 6

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York, 397
U.S. 664 (1970)..... 2, 8

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S.
58 (1989)..... 6

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639
(2002)..... 8

Statutes

Acts of the 4th Biennial Session of the General
Assembly of Alabama, Held in the City of
Montgomery, Commencing on the 2nd
Monday in November 1853, No. 307,
approved Jan. 16, 1854 (Brittan & Blue,
State Printers 1854) 16

Acts of the 4th Biennial Session of the General
Assembly of Alabama, Held in the City of
Montgomery, Commencing on the 2nd
Monday in November 1853, No. 6, approved
Feb. 15, 1854 (Brittan & Blue, State
Printers, 1854) 16

Acts of the Annual Session of the General
Assembly of Alabama, Held in the City of
Tuscaloosa, Commencing on the 1st
Monday in December 1845, No. 256,
approved Feb. 4, 1846 (John McCormick,
Printer, Tuscaloosa, Ala., 1846)..... 13

Ala. Code § 16-18A-1(4)(f) (1975)..... 19

Ala. Code § 16-33A-1(3) (1975) 19

Ala. Code § 16-33A-1(4)(f) (1975).....	3, 19, 20, 21
Ala. Code § 16-33A-2 (1975).....	19
Pamphlet Acts of 1825-26, approved Jan. 10, 1826.....	11

Other Authorities

“Influence of Popery at the South,” <i>The South Western Baptist</i> (formerly <i>The Alabama Baptist</i>), Vol. II, No. 38 (Dennis Dykous, Printer, Nov. 20, 1850).....	15
“Influence of the Church of Rome,” <i>The South Western Baptist</i> , Vol. II, No. 46 (Jan. 15, 1851).....	16
“Popery,” <i>The Alabama Baptist</i> , Vol. I, No. 45 (Dec. 9, 1843).....	15
Charles Grayson Summersell, <i>Mobile: History of a Seaport Town</i> (1949).....	11
Federalist No. 51 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	5
Harriet E. Amos, <i>Cotton City: Urban Development in Antebellum Mobile</i> (1985).....	11, 12, 13
John Craig Stewart, <i>The Governors of Alabama (1975)</i>	17
<i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Alabama 1875</i> (W.W. Screws, State Printer, Montgomery, Ala., 1875).....	18
Lucille Griffith, <i>Alabama: A Documentary History to 1900</i> (Univ. of Ala. Press, 2d ed. 1972).....	10, 11

<i>Minutes of the Alabama Baptist State Convention and of the Baptist Bible Society, Nov. 21, 1847</i> (J.W. Spalding, printer, Marion, Ala.)	14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 280 So. 2d 547 (Ala. 1973).....	20
Oscar Hugh Lipscomb, <i>The Administration of Michael Portier, Vicar Apostolic of Alabama and the Floridas, 1825-1829, and First Bishop of Mobile, 1829-1859</i> (1963).....	12, 13, 17
Rose Gibbons Lovett, <i>The Catholic Church in the Deep South: The Diocese of Birmingham in Alabama: 1540-1976</i> (1980).....	14
William Warren Rogers et al., <i>Alabama: The History of a Deep South State</i> (1994).....	14

Regulations

6 Ala. Admin. Code R. 300-4-3-.01 et seq.	19
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. VI.....	11
Ala. Const. of 1875, art. IV, § 34.....	18
Ala. Const. of 1875, art. XIII, § 8.....	18
Ala. Const. of 1901, amend. 622	20, 21
Ala. Const. of 1901, art. XIV, § 263	9, 18
